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BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JAMES ROBERT THRIFT 
1001 Starbuck Street, Ste. G101 
Fullerton, CA 92833 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. 
TCH 74800 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3634 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520] 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On or about May 6, 2010, Complainant Virginia Herold, in her official capacity as the 

Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed Accusation 

No. 3634 against James Robert Thrift (Respondent) before the Board ofPhannacy. (Accusation 

attached as Exhibit A.) 

2. On or about March 10,2007, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacy 

Tec1mician Registration No. TCH 74800 to Respondent. The Pharmacy Technician Registration 

was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on 

~nlb~L3~~2DJ~Q~u~n~le=s~s~r=en~e~w~e=d=.____--------------------------------------1----­

3. On or about May 21, 2010, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class Mail 

copies of the Accusation No. 3634, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for 
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DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7) at 

Respondent's address ofrecord which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 136 

and 4100 and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1704, is required to be reported and 

maintained with the Board, which was and is: 1001 Starbuck Street, Ste. G 101, Fullerton, CA 

92833. 

4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter oflaw under the provisions of 

Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) andlor Business & Professions Code section 

124. 

5. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent 
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts 
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall 
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion 
may nevertheless grant a hearing. 

6. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him 

of the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 

3634. 

7. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) Ifthe respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the 
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions 
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to 
respondent. 

8. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds 

Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the 

relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Investigatory Evidence Packet in this matter, 

as well as taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained 

therein on file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Accusation No. 3634, 

finds that the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 3634, are separately and severally, found 

to be true and correct by clear and convincing evidence. 
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DEFAULT 

. 9. Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation 

and Enforcement is $2,100.00 as of September 27, 2010. 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. Based on the .foregoing findings of fact, Respondent James Robert Thrift has 

subjected his Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 74800 to discipline. 

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

3. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacy Technician 

Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which are supported 

by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Investigatory Evidence Packet in this case. 

a. Respondent has subjected his license to disciplinary action under sections 490 and 

4301, subdivision (1) of the Code, in that Respondent was convicted of a crime, petty theft, which 

is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a pharmacy technician. 

b. Respondent has subjected his license to disciplinary action under section 4301, 

subdivision (f) of the Code in that Respondent committed an act of dishonesty, which constitutes 

unprofessional conduct. 

c. Respondent has subjected his license to disciplinary action under sections 490 and 

4301, subdivision (1) of the Code, in that Respondent was convicted of crimes, driving under the 

influence and hit and run, which are substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and 

duties of a pharmacy technician. 

d. Respondent has subjected his license to disciplinary action under section 4301, 

subdivision (h) of the Code in that Respondent used alcoholic beverages to an extent or in a 

manner that was potentially dangerous or injurious to himself and to others in that he operated a 

motor vehicle while impaired by alcohol. Such unprofessional conduct posed a significant threat 

to public safety. 

e. Res120ndent has subjected his license to disciplinary action under sections 490 and 

4301, subdivision (1) of the Code, in that Respondent was convicted of a crime, petty theft, which 

is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a pharmacy technician. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

http:2,100.00
http:r---------L.J6
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f. Respondent has subjected his license to disciplinary action under section 4301, 

subdivision (f) of the Code in that Respondent committed an act of dishonesty, which constitutes 

unprofessional conduct. 

ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 74800, heretofore 

issuedto Respondent James Robert Thrift, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a 

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may 

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. 

This Decision shall become effective on January 19,2011. 

It is so ORDERED December 20,2010. 

STANLEY C. WEISSER, BOARD PRESIDENT 
FOR THE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

Attachment: 

Exhibit A: Accusation 




Exhibit A 

Accusation No. 3634 
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR.· 

Attorney General of California . 

LINDA K. SCHNEIDER 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

DAVID E. HAUSFELD 

Deputy Attorney General 

State Bar No. 110639 


110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 

San Diego, CA 92101 

P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA 92186-5266 

Telephone: (619) 645-2025 

Facsimile:, (619) 645-2061 


Attorneysfor Complainant 

BEFORETBE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAmS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JAMES ROBERT THRIFT 

1001 Starbuck Street, Ste. G101 
Fullerton, CA 92833 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. 

TCH74800 


Respondent. 

,

'

. 

. 


Case No. 3634 


ACCUSATI9N 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTmS

1. Virginia Hero1d (Compla!nant) brings this Accusati9n sOlely in her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer of the B"oardofPharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about March 10,2007, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician 

Registration Number TCH 74800 to James Robert Thrift. (Respondent). The Pharm'acy 

Technician Registration was in fLlll force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought 

herein and will expire on December 31,2010, unless renewed.
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JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is broug~1t before the Board ofPharmac), (Board), Department of 


Consumer Affairs, underthe aLlthority of the following laws. All section references are'to tile 


Business and Professions Code LIDless otherwise indicated. 


4. Section 4300 (a) .ofthe Code provides that ,every' license issued by the Board may be 


sLlspended or rev,oleed. 


S. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the suspension, expiration, 


surrender oq;ancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a 


discipllnary action during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued 
, ' 

or reinstated. 


STATUTORY PROVISIONS 


6. Section 490 ofthe Code provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may suspend or 


revoleea license on the ground, that the ii~ensee has been convicted of a crime substantially 


related to the ,qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the 


,license was issued. 


7. Section 493 of the Code states: 

Notwithstariding any other provision oflaw, in a proceeding conducted by a 

board within the department p~rsuant to law to deny an application for a license or 

to suspend or revoke alicense or otherwise take disciplinary action against a 

person who holds a l.icense, upon the ground that the applica11t or the licensee has 

been convictf;ld of a crime substantially related,to the qualifications, functions, and 

duties of the licensee in question, the record of conv"iction ofthe crime shall be 

conclusive evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact, 

and the board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of ' 

the crime in order to fix the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction is 

substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in 

question. ' 


, ,As used in this section, 'license' includes 'certificate,', 'permit,' 'authority,' and 

'registration.' ' ' 


8. Section 4301 ofthe Code states: 

The board shall ~ake action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or 
sre'PT~sentation-or-isst1eel-1:ry-Fflistak:e-.--tJHPFGf~ssignal-eonduct-shaILinclude,butl--

is not limited to, any of the following: 
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Accusation 

(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, 
deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a ' 
licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony Qr misdemeanor or not. 

(b) The administering to oneself, ofany controlled substanc~, or the use of 
any dangerous drug or of alcohollc beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be 
dangerous or injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, 
or to any other person or to the public, or to the e'h.ient that the use impairs the 
abil ity of the person to condLlct with safety to the public the practice authorized by 
the license, 

(I) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, 

functions, and duties ofa licensee under this chapter, , , , [T]he record of 

conviction shall be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction 

occurred, The board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the 

commission of the crime, ih order to fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a 

conviction not involving controlled substances or dangerous drugs, tel determine If 

the conviction is of an offense substantially related to the qualifications, functions, 

and duties of a,licensee under this chapter, A plea or verdict of guilty or a 

conviction following a plea of nolo contendere is deemed to be a conviction withjn 

the meaning oft1:Jis provision, The board may take action when the time for 

appeal ,has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal or 

when 'an order granting probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence, 

irrespective ofa subsequent order under S~ction 1203.4 of the Penal Code 

allowing the person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not 

guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, 

,information, or indictment. " , 


REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

9, , California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states; 

For the pt,!rpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal 01" facility 

license ptlrsuantto Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business 

and Professions Code, a crime 01' act shall'be considered substantially related to 

the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or registrant if to a substantial 

degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a licensee or registrant to 

perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in a manner 

consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare, 


10, California Code of Regu lations, title 16, section 1769, states, in pertinent part; 

(b) When considering the suspension or I:evocation of a facility or a personal 
licepse on the ground that the licensee or the regi'strant has been convicted of a 
crime, the board, in evaluating the rehabilitation of such person and his present 
eligibility for a license will consider the following criteri~a~:'
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Accusation 

(1) Nature and severity ofthe act(s) or offense(s). 
(2) . Total criminal record .. 
(3) The time that has elapsed since commission oftheact(s) or offense(s). 
(4) Whether the licensee has complied with all terms of parole, probation, . 

restitLltion or any other sanctions lawfully imposed against the licensee. 
(5) Evidence, if any, of rehabilitation submitted bythe licensee. 

COST RECOVERY 

11. Section 1~5.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, thatthe Board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of 

·the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement ofthe case. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


. (July 24,2008 Criminal Conviction for Petty Theft on April 26, 2008) 


12. Respondent has subjected his license to disciplinary action under sections 490 and 

4301, subdivision (1) Qfthe Code, in that Respondent was convicted of a crime that is 

substantially related to the qualifications, fUnctions, and duties ofa pharmacy technician. The. 

circumstances are as follows. 

13. On or about July 24,2008, in a criminal proceeding entitledPeaple aJthe State oj 

California v. James Robert Thrift, in Orange County Superior Court, case number 08NM06415, 

.Respondent was convicted on his plea of guilty ofviolating Penal Code section 484, subdivision 

(a), pe1;ty theft, amisdemeanor. 

14.· As a result of the ·conviction, on or about July 24, 2008, Respondent was sentenced to 

three years informal probation, ·15 days iri county jail and payment of fees and fines. 

15. .The facts that led to the conviction were that on or about April 26, 2008, Respondent 

was caught stealing a bottle of Heritage vodka from an Albertson's marke~ in Fullerton, 

Cal iforn la. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct - Dishonesty) 

16. Respondent has SUbjected his license to discipl1nary action under section 4301, 


subdivision Cf) of the Code in that on or' about July 24, 2008, as described in the First Cause for 
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Accusation 

Discipline, above, Respondent committed an act of dishonesty, which constitutes unprofessional 

conduct. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(July 24, 2008 Criminal Conviction for Dl!I and Hit and Run on June 7, 2008) 

17. Respondent has subjected his license to disciplinary action under sections 490 and 

4301, subdivision (1) of the Code, in that Respondent was convi'cted of a crime that is 

substantially related to the qualifications, functions, anq duties of a pharmacy techn.ician. The 

circumstances are as follows., 

18. On or about July 24, 2008, in a criminal proceeding ,entitled People ofthe State of 
'. . . 

California v. James Robert Thrift, in Orange COLinty Superior Court, case number 08NM08758, 

Respondent was convicted on his plea of guilty of violating Vehicle Code section 23152, 

subdivision (a), driving a vehicle while under the influence of alcohol, a misdemeanor and 

Vehicle Code section 20002, subdivision (a), hit and run with property damage, 8: misdemeanor. 

Respondent's plea'included an enhancenient under Vehicle Code section 23538 (b) (2), in that his 

blood alcohol content was in excess of .20 percent. 

19. ,As a result of the conviction, on or about July 24, 2008, Respondent was sentenced to 

three years informal probat,ion, serve 13 days in county jail in lieu of payment of$390.00 fine as 

to the 23152 (a) violation, serve 20 days in county jaiJ with credit for ,12 days oftime served as to 

the 20002 (a) violation, completion of a nine month Level 2 First Offender Alcohol Program, 

complete Mother'S Against Drunk Driving (MADD) Victim's Impact Panel and payment offees, 

and fines. 

20. The facts that Jed to the conviction weJ"e that on or about June 7, 2008, Respondent 

unlawfully drove'a motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol and with a blood alcoh~1 

content by weigh~ in excess of .20 percent, to wit, .32 percent. Respondent was involved in an 

accident with another vehicle. He walked away from that accident before the police alTived. 

http:of$390.00
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE' 

(Unprofessional Conduct - Use of Alcohol in f:l Dangerous Manner) 

21. Respondent has subjected his license to disciplinary action under section 4301, 

subdivision (h) of the Code in that on or about July 24, 2008, as described in the Third Cause fol' 

Discipline, above, Respondent used alcoholic beverages to an extent or in a manner that was 

potentially dangerous or injurious to himself and to ,others in that he operated a motor vehicle 

while impaired by'alcohol. Such unprofessional conduct posed a significant threat to public 

safety. 

,FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(July 24, 2008 Criminal Conviction for Petty Theft on June 28, 2008) 


22. Responde!!t has subje.cted his license to discipfinary action under sections 490 and 

4301, subdivision (I) of the Code, in that Respondent was convicted ofa crime trat is 

substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a pharmacy tec)mician. The 

circumstances are as follows·. 

23. ,On or about July 2( 2008, hi a 'criminal proceeding entitleti People ofth.e State of 

California 11. James Robert Thrift, in Orange County Superior Court, case number 08NM08250, 

Respondent was convicted on his plea C?f guilty 'of violating Penal Code section 484, subdivision 

(a), pe~ theft, a misdemeanor. 

24. As a result ofthe conviction, on or about July 24, 2008, Respondent was sentenced to 

three years informal probation, 15 days in county jail with credit for time served of 15 days, and 

payment offees and fines. 

25. The facts that led ,to the yonviction were that on or about June 28,2008, Respondent 

was again caught stealing a bottle of Heritage vodka from an Albertson's' market in Fullerton, 

California'. This was the same Albertson's RespC!ndent stole vodka from on April 26, 2008. 

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct - Dishonesty) 
./' 

26. Respondent,has subjected his license to disciplinary action under section 4301, 

subdivision Cf) of the Code in that on or about July 24, 2008, as described in the Fifth Cause for, 
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Discipline, above, Respondent committed an act of di~honesty, which constitutes unprofessional 

conduct. 

. PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held ori the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking Qr su:spendingPharmacy Technician Registration Number TCH 74800, 

issued to James Robert Thrift. 

2. Ordering James Robert Thrift to pay the :Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs oi 
the investigation and enforcement of this case; pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 

125.3; 

3. Taking sLlch other and further aption as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: -==5':--L-&=pIu~ot!--__ 
ROLD 

Exeeuti ffieer 
Board ofPharmaey 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of Cali'fornia 
Complaina~t 


